
 

 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 January 2021 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

This meeting will be broadcast live on senedd.tv. 

 

Registration period  

(13.30-14.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition 

(14.00-15.00) (Pages 1 - 68)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General and Minister for European Transition 

Ed Sherriff – Welsh Government  

Sophie Brighouse – Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

(15.00-15.05)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Chairperson of the Committee for 

the Executive Office to the First Minister and deputy First Minister of 

Northern Ireland regarding committee scrutiny of common frameworks - 16 

December 2020 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  

3.2 Paper to note 2: Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee regarding the Hazardous Substances draft framework - 18 

December 2020 

 (Pages 72 - 73)  

3.3 Paper to note 3: Correspondence from the Convener of the Health and Sport 

Committee to the Chair regarding Provisional UK Common Framework on 

Nutrition labelling, Composition and Standards - 22 December 2020 

 (Pages 74 - 79)  

3.4 Paper to note 4: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee regarding the Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations) - 6 

January 2021 

 (Page 80)  

3.5 Paper to note 5: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair and the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding the Ministerial forum for Trade - 7 January 

2021 

 (Page 81)  

3.6 Paper to note 6: International Agreements, Common Frameworks and 

Devolution - a paper from Professor Michael Keating and Lindsey Garner-

Knapp 

 (Pages 82 - 102)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.05)   



 

 

5 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition - consideration of evidence 

(15.05-15.20)   

6 Consideration of Common Frameworks summary documents 

received 

(15.20-15.50) (Pages 103 - 182)  

7 Changes to freedom of movement after Brexit – the implications 

for Wales: proposal for follow-up work 

(15.50-16.05) (Pages 183 - 185)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



   
   

   Committee for the Executive Office   
 

Arlene Foster MLA and Michelle O’Neill MLA  

First Minister and deputy First Minister  

The Executive Office  

Stormont Castle  

Ballymiscaw  

Belfast  

BT4 3TT  

16 December 2020   

 

Dear Arlene and Michelle  

COMMITTEE SCRUTINY OF COMMON FRAMEWORKS  

In recent months Assembly Committees have been engaging in the scrutiny process 

for common frameworks. As you are aware, this scrutiny is crucial for the 

development of the frameworks system, and the sharing of framework summaries 

and provisional frameworks with committees is key to the transparency of the 

system.  

You will also be aware that Chloe Smith MP, Minister of State in the Cabinet Office, 

has responsibility for the common framework progra
[...]
 also be grateful for details of how the Executive Office will monitor 

whether common frameworks recognise the economic and social linkages between 

Northern Ireland and Ireland; and adherence to the Belfast/Good Friday Agreement. 

A copy of this correspondence will be sent to the House of Commons Public 

Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee; the House of Lords Common 

Frameworks Scrutiny Committee; the Scottish Parliament Finance and Constitution 

Committee; and the Senedd European Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely  

  
 Colin McGrath MLA  

 Chairperson, Committee for the Executive Office  

Committee for the Executive Office  
Room 375a, Parliament Buildings, Ballymiscaw, Stormont, Belfast, BT4 3XX  

Telephone: (028) 9052 1019  E-mail: 

Committee.Executive@niassembly.gov.uk   

Pack Page 71



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Mike Hedges AS/MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

18 December 2020 
Dear Mike 
 
Further to my letter of 13 November, I am now in a position to update you on a number of 
points in relation to the Hazardous Substances Draft Framework. The following information 
updates the responses I previously gave: 
 
Scrutiny process and timelines  
 
9. Can you confirm that t
[...]
eremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio 
Ewropeaidd Counsel General and Minister for 
European Transition  
  
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw MS  
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 
 

06 January 2021 
 

 
Dear Mick, 
 
I am writing to inform you, as per the inter-institutional relations agreement, that the Joint 
Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations) met for an extraordinary meeting following the deal 
reached between the UK Government and the EU on the Trade and Cooperation 
Agreement on Tuesday 29 December. My apologies that this letter is retrospective, but due 
to the urgent nature of the meeting and taking place of the holiday period, it was not 
possible to notify the Committee in advance. 
 
The meeting discussed the Trade and Cooperation Agreement, readiness and deal 
implementation, including the Future Relationship Bill. My full Written Statement on the 
meeting is available here: 
 
https://gov.wales/written-statement-joint-ministerial-committee-eu-negotiations-12  
 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee. 

 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd Counsel General and Minister for 
European Transition 

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 3.4

mailto:PSCGBM@gov.wales
mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fwritten-statement-joint-ministerial-committee-eu-negotiations-12&data=04%7C01%7CPS.CounselGeneral%40gov.wales%7C2fda285b007246ef17c508d8b25a70aa%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637455448790287212%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=8txWIAnC%2FC3OcNNB7%2FO8iNql%2FQ7rJBalMCKiH6GvqVE%3D&reserved=0


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
David Rees MS 
Chair of External Affairs and  
Additional Legislation Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

Mr Mick Antoniw MS  
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1SN 
 

 
 

 
 

07 January 2021 
 

Dear Chairs, 
 
I attended my first Ministerial forum for Trade meeting chaired by Greg Hands, Minister for 
International Trade on the 9 December, updates were provided on the ongoing free trade 
agreement negotiations as well as the continuity negotiations. 
 
I raised a number of specific issues about which the Welsh Government is concerned, 
including the formalisation of the concordat and the involvement of Devolved Governments 
in any working groups that are established as part of FTA agreements (particularly where 
they relate to devolved matters). The Minister for International Trade was open to further 
discussions on both these matters.  It was agreed in relation to our role in working groups that 
officials will develop proposals. 
 
I will write to you again to inform you of the date of the next meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition 

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 3.5

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales


1 
 

 
 
Michael Keating, Professor of Politics, University of Aberdeen  
Lindsey Garner-Knapp, PhD candidate, University of Edinburgh 
 
 
International Agreements, Common Frameworks and Devolution 
November 2020 
 
1. The Issue 
 
The devolution settlement in the United Kingdom is based on the ‘reserved competences’ 
model; only powers reserved to Westminster are specified. In addition, devolved 
governments and legislatures are prohibited from acting against the European Convention on 
Human Rights. 
 
Except in the Northern Ireland Act, there is no provision in the devolution statutes to 
safeguard the UK internal market. As long as the UK was an EU member, that was largely 
secured by the EU internal market provisions. 
 
There have been discussions among the UK and devolved governments over common 
frameworks in order to avoid harmful divergences in regulations after the end of the Brexit 
transition period.  Common frameworks may also be necessary so that the UK meets 
obligations under future international agreements, where these cover devolved matters. 
 
This poses the question of how far common frameworks will be needed and how they will be 
agreed and applied.  
 
It has also raised the issue of how the devolved governments might have an input into 
international agreements covering devolved fields. 
 
Negotiations on frameworks have been proceeding but they have not been concluded or 
published. At the same time, the UK Government has introduced and Internal Market Bill, 
intended to secure the internal market. This has not been agreed w
[...]
oduction and distribution.

From previous report dated March 2020: 

"1.14.b five Food and Feed Safety and Hygiene 

official-level meetings" 1.24 - reached the 

stage of Phase 2 review

Chapter 9: Sanitary and 

Phytosanitary Measures & 

Chapter 11 Technical Barriers 

to Trade

Chapter 5: Sanitary 

and Phytosanitary 

Measures

Cabinet Office, April 2019, Revised Frameworks Analysis

Poicy areas where future legislation might be needed

Annex A: NAW, Aug 2019, Frameworks 

re Wales

USMCA CETA

Pack Page 102



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 146

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 160

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 166

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 183

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition
	Brexit update

	3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Chairperson of the Committee for the Executive Office to the First Minister and deputy First Minister of Northern Ireland regarding committee scrutiny of common frameworks - 16 December 2020
	3.2 Paper to note 2: Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee regarding the Hazardous Substances draft framework - 18 December 2020
	3.3 Paper to note 3: Correspondence from the Convener of the Health and Sport Committee to the Chair regarding Provisional UK Common Framework on Nutrition labelling, Composition and Standards - 22 December 2020
	20201222 Ltr OUT to EAAL Committee Senedd Cymru
	20201222 FINAL Ltr OUT to MinisterPHSW_Nutrition

	3.4 Paper to note 4: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations) - 6 January 2021
	3.5 Paper to note 5: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the Chair and the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Ministerial forum for Trade - 7 January 2021
	3.6 Paper to note 6: International Agreements, Common Frameworks and Devolution - a paper from Professor Michael Keating and Lindsey Garner-Knapp
	Annex 1

	6 Consideration of Common Frameworks summary documents received
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the Blood Safety and Quality framework, and the Organs, Tissues and Cells framework - 15 December 2020
	Annex to correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the Blood Safety and Quality framework, and the Organs, Tissues and Cells framework - 15 December 2020
	Blood Safety and Quality framework outline summary
	Organs, Tissues and Cells framework outline summary
	Common framework for Food Compositional Standards and Labelling
	Food Compositional Standards and Labelling framework outline agreement summary
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee regarding the Public Health Protection and Health Security framework outline agreement - 16 December 2020
	Summary of proposed common framework for Public Health Protection and Health Security
	Correspondence from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee regarding the Late Payment framework - 21 December 2020
	Annex to correspondence from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee regarding the Late Payment framework - 21 December 2020
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee regarding the proposed common framework for Public Procurement - 21 December 2020

	7 Changes to freedom of movement after Brexit – the implications for Wales: proposal for follow-up work



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 January 2021 

Meeting time: 14.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11091 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

David J Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition 

Sophie Brighouse, Welsh Government 

Ed Sherriff, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lucy Valsamidis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Huw Irranca-Davies declared an interest as Chair of the European Advisory 

Group, Chair of the Wales Programme Monitoring Committee, and Chair of the 

Regional Investment Steering Group. 

2 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for European 

Transition  

2.1 The Counsel General and Minister for European Transition responded to questions 

from Members. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Chairperson of the Committee for the 

Executive Office to the First Minister and deputy First Minister of Northern Ireland 

regarding committee scrutiny of common frameworks - 16 December 2020  

3.1.1 The paper was noted. 

3.2 Paper to note 2: Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee regarding the Hazardous Substances draft framework - 18 December 

2020  

3.2.1 The paper was noted. 

3.3 Paper to note 3: Correspondence from the Convener of the Health and Sport 

Committee to the Chair regarding Provisional UK Common Framework on 

Nutrition labelling, Composition and Standards - 22 December 2020  

3.3.1 The paper was noted. 



 

 

3.4 Paper to note 4: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee regarding the Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations) - 6 

January 2021  

3.4.1 The paper was noted. 

3.5 Paper to note 5: Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition to the Chair and the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding the Ministerial forum for Trade - 7 January 

2021  

3.5.1 The paper was noted. 

3.6 Paper to note 6: International Agreements, Common Frameworks and Devolution 

- a paper from Professor Michael Keating and Lindsey Garner-Knapp  

3.6.1 The paper was noted. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny session with the Counsel General and Minister for European 

Transition - consideration of evidence  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

6 Consideration of Common Frameworks summary documents received  

6.1 Members considered and noted the summary documents received. 

7 Changes to freedom of movement after Brexit – the implications for 

Wales: proposal for follow-up work  

7.1 Members agreed to the proposal. 


